
 

-1- 
 

ORDER SUSPENDING CFL LICENSE PENDING INVESTIGATION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT 
Commissioner 
MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
MIRANDA LEKANDER 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
DANIELLE A. STOUMBOS (State Bar No. 264784) 
Senior Counsel 
JEREMY F. KOO (State Bar No. 300225) 
Senior Counsel 
Department of Financial Protection and Innovation 
320 West 4th Street, Suite 750  
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Telephone: (213) 503-2046  
Email: Danielle.Stoumbos@dfpi.ca.gov  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of: 
 
THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION 
AND INNOVATION, 
 
                       Complainant, 
 
           v. 
 
BLOCKFI LENDING LLC 
 
                       Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CFL LICENSE NO.: 60DBO-81955 
 
ORDER SUSPENDING CFL 
LICENSE PENDING 
INVESTIGATION 
 
FIN. CODE, § 22710 

 
 

  

mailto:Danielle.Stoumbos@dfpi.ca.gov


 

-2- 
 

ORDER SUSPENDING CFL LICENSE PENDING INVESTIGATION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2022, the Twitter account representing BlockFi Lending LLC 

(BlockFi) @BlockFi, announced that “we are limiting platform activity, including pausing client 

withdrawals as allowed under our Terms;” and 

 WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation (Commissioner) is 

examining and investigating BlockFi related to its California Financing Law (CFL) license; and 

WHEREAS, on November 11, 2022, the Commissioner issued a notification to BlockFi that 

she would, three days after service of the notification, suspend BlockFi’s CFL license, No. 60DBO-

81955, for a period of 30 days, pending investigation, pursuant to Financial Code section 22710 (the 

Notice); and 

 WHEREAS, on November 13, 2022, the Commissioner served the Notice upon BlockFi; and 

 WHEREAS, on November 14, 2022, BlockFi represented on its website at 

https://blockfi.com/november-14-2022-blockfi-update that BlockFi has  

significant exposure to FTX and associated corporate entities that encompasses 
obligations owed to us by Alameda, assets held at FTX.com, and undrawn amounts 
from our credit line with FTX.US. While we continue to work on recovering all 
obligations owed to BlockFi, we expect that the recovery of the obligations owed to us 
by FTX will be delayed as FTX works through the bankruptcy process. 
 
At this time, withdrawals from BlockFi continue to be paused. We also continue to 
ask clients not to submit any deposits to BlockFi Wallet or Interest Accounts.  

 

 WHEREAS, the Commissioner has not received a request for a hearing on the Notice. 

 IT IS ORDERED that the California Financing Law license of BlockFi Lending LLC, No. 

60DBO-81955, is suspended for a period of 30 days, pending investigation, pursuant to Financial 

Code section 22710. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

 

 

 

 



 

-3- 
 

ORDER SUSPENDING CFL LICENSE PENDING INVESTIGATION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

 Pursuant to Financial Code section 22716, the order does not impair or affect the obligation of 

any preexisting lawful contract between BlockFi Lending LLC and any borrower. 

  

Dated: November 18, 2022    CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT 
Commissioner of Financial Protection and 
Innovation 
 
By ________________________________ 

MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
Enforcement Division 


