1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT Commissioner MARY ANN SMITH Deputy Commissioner MIRANDA LEKANDER Assistant Chief Counsel DANIELLE A. STOUMBOS (State Bar No. 264784) Senior Counsel JEREMY F. KOO (State Bar No. 300225) Senior Counsel Department of Financial Protection and Innovation 320 West 4 th Street, Suite 750 Los Angeles, California 90013 Telephone: (213) 503-2046 Email: Danielle.Stoumbos@dfpi.ca.gov Attorneys for Complainant BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PR	OTECTION AND INNOVATION				
13	OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
14	In the Matter of:) CFL LICENSE NO.: 60DBO-81955				
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION, Complainant, v. BLOCKFI LENDING LLC Respondent.))				

1

2

3

	4	WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation (Commissioner) is
tate of California - Department of Financial Protection and Innovation	5	examining and investigating BlockFi related to its California Financing Law (CFL) license; and
	6	WHEREAS, on November 11, 2022, the Commissioner issued a notification to BlockFi that
	7	she would, three days after service of the notification, suspend BlockFi's CFL license, No. 60DBO-
nno	8	81955, for a period of 30 days, pending investigation, pursuant to Financial Code section 22710 (the
nd L	9	Notice); and
on a	10	WHEREAS, on November 13, 2022, the Commissioner served the Notice upon BlockFi; and
ecti	11	WHEREAS, on November 14, 2022, BlockFi represented on its website at
Pro 1	12	https://blockfi.com/november-14-2022-blockfi-update that BlockFi has
cıal	13	significant exposure to FTX and associated corporate entities that encompasses
ınan	14	obligations owed to us by Alameda, assets held at FTX.com, and undrawn amounts from our credit line with FTX.US. While we continue to work on recovering all
OT FO	15	obligations owed to BlockFi, we expect that the recovery of the obligations owed to us by FTX will be delayed as FTX works through the bankruptcy process.
ent	16	
artm	17	At this time, withdrawals from BlockFi continue to be paused. We also continue to ask clients not to submit any deposits to BlockFi Wallet or Interest Accounts.
)ep;	18	
a - 1	19	WHEREAS, the Commissioner has not received a request for a hearing on the Notice.
ormi	20	IT IS ORDERED that the California Financing Law license of BlockFi Lending LLC, No.
alit	21	60DBO-81955, is suspended for a period of 30 days, pending investigation, pursuant to Financial
ot (22	Code section 22710.
tate	23	
$\boldsymbol{\Sigma}$	24	
	25	
	26	
	27	
	28	

withdrawals as allowed under our Terms;" and

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2022, the Twitter account representing BlockFi Lending LLC

(BlockFi) @BlockFi, announced that "we are limiting platform activity, including pausing client

	1	Pursuant to Financial Code section 22716, the order does not impair or affect the obligation of				
	2	any preexisting lawful contract between BlockFi Lending LLC and any borrower.				
	3					
	4	Dated: November 18, 2022	CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT			
	5		Comr Innov	missioner of Financial Protection and vation		
T	6		Ву			
/anc	7		Бу	MARY ANN SMITH		
	8			Deputy Commissioner Enforcement Division		
T D	9					
nina - Department of Financial Florection and Innovation	10					
	11					
101	12					
Jal	13					
IIalli	14					
1.1 1/	15					
) 111C	16					
	17					
ντρα	18					
니 '	19					
	20					
Calli	21					
	22					
State of	23					
3	24					
	25					
	26					
	27					
	28					
			2			